Effective for fiscal year 2015, the Board adopted and JEA implemented a pricing policy that established cost-based rates for both the
Electric and Water and Sewer Systems. The rate policy as adopted includes various surcharges and stabilization funds that meet the
requirements for deferral under GASB 62. Regulatory assets and liabilities have been established for these items. The initial accounting
for several of these items includes deferring amounts that were included in revenue and expense in prior periods. These prior period
amounts are included as a special item on statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position. The following summarizes
the amounts included within the special item:

Item Amount
Unfunded pension cost $ 351,572
Fuel stabilization (105,457)
Nonfuel purchase power (12,000)
Debt management stabilization (62,416)
Customer benefit stabilization (3,570)
Environmental electric (16,639)
Total $ 151,490

Had these items been recorded in fiscal year 2014, the statement of net position as of September 30, 2014, would have been as
follows:

Financial Statement Caption

Balance at
9/30/2014
as reported

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Balance as of
9/30/2014
as adjusted

Assets and deferred outflows of revenues
Current assets $ 817,867 $ – $ 817,867
Noncurrent assets 1,120,159 – 1,120,159
Capital assets 6,219,620 – 6,219,620
Regulatory assets 279,381 351,572 630,953
Total $ 8,437,027 $ 351,572 $ 8,788,599

Liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position
Current liabilities $ 652,039 $ – $ 652,039
Noncurrent liabilities 44,456 – 44,456
Long-term debt 5,312,756 – 5,312,756
Deferred inflows of resources 231,770 200,082 431,852
Net position 2,196,006 151,490 2,347,496
Total $ 8,437,027 $ 351,572 $ 8,788,599

JEA

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
(Dollars in Thousands)

1508-1612040 31

4. Restricted Assets

Restricted assets were held in the following funds at September 30, 2015:

 2015
Electric System:
Sinking Fund  $ 142,303

Construction Fund 4
Debt Service Reserve Fund 69,446
Renewal and Replacement Fund 148,458
Other Funds 158
Adjustment to fair value of investments 3,235

Total Electric System 363,604

SJRPP System:

Sinking Fund 62,608
Construction Fund 77
Debt Service Reserve Fund 137,695
Renewal and Replacement Fund 84,472
Revenue Fund 11,958

[…]

(Dollars in Thousands)

1508-1612040 68

12. Pension Plans (continued)

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability is 7.00%. The projection of cash flows used to determine
the discount rate assumed plan member contributions will be made at their applicable contribution rates and that the employer’s
contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on these assumptions, the Plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on the Plan’s investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net pension liability of SJRPP,
calculated using a discount rate of 7.0 %, as well as the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1% lower (6.0%) or 1% higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease (6.0%)
Current Single Discount Rate

Assumption (7.0%) 1% Increase (8%)

$21,053 $ 5,204 $ (8,424)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension

Liability(a)
Plan Fiduciary

Position(b)

Net Position
Liability
(a)-(b)

Balance at 9/30/2014 $ 146,521 $ 135,019 $ 11,502

Service cost 1,470 – 1,470
Interest on the total pension liability 10,026 – 10,026
Difference between expected and actual experience 2,121 – 2,121
Contributions–employer – 5,559 (5,559)
Contributions–employee – 655 (655)
Net investment income – 13,763 (13,763)
Benefit payments (9,509) (9,509) –
Administrative expenses – (62) 62
Net change 4,108 10,406 (6,298)

Balance at September 30, 2015 $ 150,629 $ 145,425 $ 5,204

JEA

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
(Dollars in Thousands)

1508-1612040 69

12. Pension Plans (continued)

Pension Plan fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued SJRPP Pension Plan financial report.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to the Pension

For the year ended September 30, 2015, SJRPP recognized pension expense of $1,170. At September 30, 2015, SJRPP Plan reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

 Deferred Outflows
of Resources